City of South Daytona

Office of the City Manager / Department of Public Works
Post Office Box 214960 • South Daytona, FL 32121-4960 • 386/322-3080 • FAX 386/322-3090



MEMORANDUM

To:

Jason Oliva, Assistant Finance Director

James L. Gillis, Jr., City Manager

From:

Brian Peek, Public Works Director

Re:

Consideration of Approving the Purchase of a Smith and Loveless Lift

Station to Replace the Existing One Inside Banana Cay (Lift Station #16)

Date:

August 3, 2020

Out of twenty-two (22) lift stations in the City, eighteen (18) of them are Smith & Loveless brand. The other four (4) are larger stations and/or of a different design than the top mount style offered by Smith & Loveless. Multiple stations in the City are in need of replacement due to age and it is in our best interest to continue using Smith and Loveless. The reasons for doing so are as follows:

1. Job Knowledge:

Our Pump Station Maintenance team checks all 22 stations in the City daily. Due to the repetitive nature of this task, they have learned the mechanics of the stations thoroughly. As such, they can quickly diagnose and fix issues that may and will arise. This knowledge is a huge benefit when sewage is continually following to the station.

2. Spare Parts:

If a station goes down, it is crucial to have common parts for mending or rebuilding the components that make up the station. Each manufacturer has its own proprietary pieces and therefore would require us to stock parts for a specific station as opposed to across the fleet.

3. Responsiveness of Vendor

Sanders Company, Inc. is the exclusive OEM municipal representative for Smith & Loveless Package Pump Stations, water, and wastewater treatment equipment in the State of Florida. As such, we have dealt with the company over the life of our

current fleet, buying replacement parts and troubleshooting. The company is responsive and easy to work with and having built a rapport with the City is a benefit to us when a crucial component is required quickly.

For these reasons it is strongly recommended that we stay with Smith & Loveless stations by way of Sanders Company Inc. and directly replace existing stations as needed and scheduled in the budget.

An attached letter stating Sanders Company Inc. as a sole source supplier is attached to this memo. This letter was reviewed by myself and Jason Oliva, both of us having initialed it in understanding.

Lift Station 16 (Banana Cay) is suggested as the first replacement. Funds for this station will come from money saved by City forces completing a portion of the work when the pumps were replaced at Lift Station No. 5 earlier this year. The cost of replacing Lift Station 16 will be \$56,000 and therefore exceeds the \$25,000 threshold which can be approved by the City Manager. Staff is requesting Council approval to purchase the station replacement. If approved, the station will be fabricated in 3-4 months and installed by City workforce when delivered.

Smith & Loveless, Inc.

January 2, 2020

SAD

14040 Santa Fe Trail Drive Lenexa, KS 66215-1234, USA Ph: 913) 8885201

Ph: 913) 8885201 Fax: 913.748.0106 Toll Free: 800.922.9048

Subject: Replacement Smith & Loveless Equipment

To Whom It May Concern:

Smith & Loveless, Inc. is a manufacturer of Water, Wastewater treatment equipment and prefabricated Pump Stations. When replacement of S&L products is required, replace with OEM parts manufactured by Smith & Loveless and supplied through Sanders Company, Inc., our exclusive representative for the State of Florida.

The State of Florida is assigned to Sanders Company, Inc whereas no other Smith and Loveless representatives may sell in Florida. As well, Sanders Company may not sell Smith and Loveless products outside of Florida.

This is to certify that Sanders Company, Inc. is the exclusive OEM municipal representative for Smith & Loveless Package Pump Stations, Water and Wastewater Treatment equipment in the State of Florida. In this capacity, they function as our local sole source supplier for all new and replacement Smith & Loveless products.

Sincerely,

Jodel Wickham

Jodel Wickham Manager, After Market Division



Smith & Loveless, Inc.

14040 Santa Fe Trail Drive Lenexa, Kansas 66215 913/888-5201

Name and Address:

Quotation Date:

8/6/2020

Inquiry Number:

28161-EV-2

Engineer:

Job Location:

South Daytona, FL

Project:

Replace 16-2883

Smith & Loveless, Inc., having an office at 14040 Santa Fe Trail Drive, Lenexa, Kansas 66215 (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), hereby agrees to sell to the buyer designated below (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer"), the following equipment subject to all of the provisions set forth in this Sales Agreement. The Sales Representative is not an agent or employee of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreement on Seller's behalf or bind Seller in any way.

Replace 16-2883

ONE

SMITH & LOVELESS® Factory-Built EVERLAST™ Series 1000 pumping station complete with hinged fiberglass housing and structural steel base suitable for installation on top of a 5'-0" inside diameter wet well opening. The principal items of equipment include two vertical, close-coupled, vacuum-primed, 4", 4B2B*1 Smith & Loveless non-clog pumps, each capable of delivering 200 GPM at 25' TDH with a required static suction lift of 12', and each driven by 3 HP, 1170 RPM, 3 phase, 60 cycle, 230 volt premium efficiency motor; valves, 4" internal piping; central control panel with circuit breakers; motor starters and automatic pumping level controls; heater; priming pumps; ventilator, and all internal wiring.

Station provided with 4" flanged suction connections and 4" plain-end discharge connection with compression coupling.

Standard Equipment Included:

U.L. NEMA 1 station control panel
Relay logic float switch level controls
High water alarm
Vacuum priming system
Prime mode selector – Constant or On-Demand
Pump failure/prime failure via common alarm contact
Duplex GFI convenience receptacle
Individual running time meters
Removable float switch access coverplate
Compound pressure gauges
Premium efficiency motors
Spare S&L mechanical seal and volute gasket
25-Year enhanced warranty on DURO-LAST® stainless steel base plate
10 year enhanced warranty on pump assembly and fiberglass enclosure

Optional Equipment Items Included:

DURO-LAST® Stainless Steel Base Plate RAPIDJACK® Check Valves Alarm Light (120 V) Alarm Horn (120 V) Remote Alarm Contacts Quotation Date: 8/5/2020 Inquiry Number: 28161 Page 2 of 4

Specifically Excluded Items:

Unloading, hauling from nearest unloading area and storage
Excavation, backfilling, grading and all field labor
Concrete, concrete work, grout or grouting
Concrete embedded items
Piping connections or any piping outside the pump station

Electrical wiring and conduit outside the pump station.

Unpacking and installation of accessory items, including touch-up painting

Smith & Loveless, Inc. will provide one electronic copy of the O&M on CD in PDF format and four hard copies of the O&M. Additional copies can be provided for \$50 per copy.

PRICE, SUBMITTAL DATA & DELIVERY:

\$56,000.00

F.O.B. factory plus any taxes, which may apply. Truck/Rail freight allowed to the job site, rail siding or nearest unloading area-unloading to be by Buyer. Due to the spike in gas prices, which is beyond the control of Smith & Loveless at the time of our quotation/bid, a fuel surcharge may need to be assessed at time of shipment.

One day supervision of initial operation over one trip is included. If additional days are required, Seller will furnish a factory-trained supervisor for \$925 per day including travel time plus actual travel expenses.

With continuing approval of the Smith & Loveless Credit Department, payments terms are 100% Net 30 days from date of shipment, or at time of start-up, whichever occurs first.

Seller to send Submittal Data for approval 4-6 weeks after receipt of complete details at Seller's factory.

Manufacturing completion is estimated 12-14 weeks after receipt in Seller's office of approved Submittal Data and/or after all notations or comments have been clarified, approved and inserted into the manufacturing documents by the Seller. Variations in the time Submittal Data is returned to Seller and/or Submittal Data marked approved but which contain contingencies or variations may impact the completion time of the equipment.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. GENERAL A: Buyer's execution of this Agreement constitutes Buyer's offer to purchase, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, the equipment described in this agreement, and such offer is irrevocable for thirty (30) days after Buyer executes and delivers to Seller this Agreement together with all necessary engineering data and information. Prices are firm for sixty (60) days after the bid date provided a firm order is received at the factory within that time period and provided approved Submittal Data is received at the factory within forty-five (45) days from the date submittals are forwarded from the factory. In the event firm orders and Submittal Data are not received by Seller within the times set forth above, then price and delivery estimates may change due to changes in the costs of material and labor and/or factory capacity at the time when the firm orders or approved Submittal Data is received by Seller. Seller reserves the right to amend this Sales Agreement if not signed and returned within sixty (60) days from the quotation date. In the event we are unable to ship within estimated period for reasons beyond our control, including a request by the Buyer to defer shipment, the prices are subject to adjustment to those prevailing at the time of shipment, but will not exceed 1-1/2% per month.

 B. THIS AGREEMENT IS NOT BINDING ON SELLER UNLESS SIGNED ON SELLER'S BEHALF BY AN OFFICER OR MANAGER OF
- **C.** This Agreement constitutes the entire contract between the parties with respect to said equipment (any prior agreement, representation, covenant or warranty, written or oral, being superseded hereby) and may not be amended or modified except by a written instrument duly executed by both parties, the provisions of any purchase order or other document submitted by or on behalf of Buyer to the contrary notwithstanding.

D. All notices hereunder are to be in writing and mailed postage prepaid to the party being notified at the address indicated in this agreement or at such other address as may be designated in writing.

E. Remedies provided for herein are cumulative and are in addition to all other remedies as may be available at law or in equity.

F. This Agreement is governed by and subject to the laws of the State of Kansas and the Buyer by executing this agreement agrees to submit to the Jurisdiction of the State of Kansas and the venue for any disputes between the parties will be in the District Court of Johnson County, Kansas, or the Federal District Court of Kansas.

Quotation Date: 8/5/2020 Inquiry Number: 28161 Page 3 of 4

2. NOTICE TO PROCEED- Return to Seller of approved Submittal Data or notification to Seller that the submission of submittals will be waived, constitutes notice to Seller to proceed with manufacture. In the event Seller does not receive approved Submittal Data within forty-five (45) days after Seller's submission of submittal data for approval, then Seller reserves the right to amend price and delivery of the equipment being sold. Final approved Submittal Data means approval by Buyer (or Buyer's representative) of Seller's Submittal Data and/or after all notations or comments have been clarified, approved and inserted into Seller's manufacturing documents at which point Sellers estimated completion schedule commences. Variations in the time Submittal Data is returned to Seller and/or Submittal Data marked approved but which contain contingencies or variations may impact the completion time of the equipment. Seller agrees to furnish only the equipment included in Seller's quotation and/or as described and modified in the Submittal Data. Approval of the Submittal Data constitutes acceptance of the equipment in the configuration described therein. If Seller is directed to change the scope of the equipment after notice to proceed to manufacture, then Seller reserves the right to amend the price and delivery of the equipment.

- 3. EXCUSED PERFORMANCE- Seller is not liable for any failure or delay in performance hereof, with respect to delivery or otherwise, if such failure or delay is due to any cause beyond Seller's control including, but not limited to, any Act of God, war, civil disturbance, riot, labor difficulty, factory capacity, fire, other casualty, accident or supplier's failure or inability to perform.
- 4. CREDIT APPROVAL- The credit terms specified herein are subject to Seller's continuing approval of Buyer's credit and if, in Seller's sole judgment, Buyer's credit or financial standing is impaired as to cause Seller to deem itself insecure, Seller may withdraw the extension of credit and require other payment terms.
- 5. PAYMENT- Subject only to any credit terms, which Seller may extend, the total purchase price hereunder is due at such time, within or after the estimated shipment period specified herein, as said equipment is ready to be shipped. Buyer shall pay in full all invoices within the time for payment specified therein and Buyer's payment obligation is in no way dependent or contingent upon Buyer's receipt of payment from any other party. Any balance owed by Buyer for thirty (30) days or more after the same becomes due is subject to a 2% per month delinquency charge until paid. In addition to all other amounts due hereunder, Buyer shall reimburse Seller in full for all damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which Seller may incur with respect to Buyer's breach of this Sales Agreement or the collection of past due amounts from Buyer. If Buyer is in default under this or any other agreement with Seller, Seller may, at its option, defer performance hereunder until such default is cured.
- 6. SECURITY INTEREST- Until all amounts due hereunder have been paid in full, Seller has a security interest in said equipment and has all rights of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code including, without limitation, the right to take possession of said equipment without legal process and the right to require Buyer to assemble said equipment and make it available to Seller at a place reasonably convenient to both parties. At Seller's request, Buyer shall execute any financing statement or statements submitted by Seller in order that Seller's security interest in said equipment may be perfected.
- 7. WARRANTY & LIABILITY- Seller warrants only that said equipment is free from defects in materials and workmanship as set forth in Seller's standard Certificate of Warranty furnished to Buyer at the time of final shipment. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR DESIGN AND WHICH ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED BY SELLER. Seller's sole responsibility with respect to any equipment which proves to be defective as to materials or workmanship is either to replace or to repair the same as is set forth in said Certificate of Warranty. Unless authorized in writing by Seller, Seller is not responsible for any charge or expense incurred for the modification, servicing or adjusting of said equipment after the same has been delivered to Buyer. Seller is not liable in association with its warranty or in any other capacity for any consequential, incidental or liquidated damages, late fees/damages or penalties.
- 8. CLAIM PERIOD- Buyer shall immediately irrspect said equipment upon receipt thereof and immediately notify the carrier of any damage, shortage or other nonconformance. Seller is not obligated to consider any claim for damages, shortages or non-conformance unless notified by Buyer within ten (10) days after Buyer's receipt of said equipment.
- 9. CANCELLATION- Should Buyer cancel this agreement without Seller's prior written consent, Seller may, at its option, recover from Buyer a cancellation charge of not less than 20% of the purchase price hereunder. This cancellation charge is intended to compensate Seller for difficult-to-calculate economic losses, including but not limited to, material and labor costs, as well as loss of anticipated profits suffered due to cancellation.
- 10. SEVERABILITY If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 11. STORAGE- If at such time, within or after the estimated shipment period specified herein, as Seller notifies Buyer that said equipment is ready to be shipped Buyer requests a delay in shipment; Seller may, at its option, agree to store said equipment for a period of time determined by Seller, provided that such agreement will not affect Buyer's obligation to pay in full all invoices as they become due, and provided further that for each month, or portion thereof, said equipment is so stored by Seller, Buyer shall pay to Seller as a storage fee an amount equal to 2% of the purchase price.
- 12. DRAWINGS, ILLUSTRATIONS AND MANUALS- Catalog and proposal drawings, bulletins, and other accompanying literature are solely for purpose of general style, arrangement and approximate dimensions. Seller may make any changes Seller deems necessary or desirable. Submittal for approval, if required, will be made after receipt of complete information from Buyer. Unless otherwise specified at the time of quotation, six sets will be furnished. Additional sets are at \$25.00 per set. Installation, maintenance and operation manuals will be furnished in the number of copies specified at the time of quotation. If none specified, four will be provided at no added cost, with additional copies at \$50.00 each.
- 13. PERMITS, LICENSES- Buyer at its sole cost and expense shall obtain all building or other permits or licenses with respect to the installation and operation of said equipment required by any federal, state or local governmental body.

y such suit, provided that Buyer, upon service of process upon E its Seller, through counsel chosen by Seller, to defend the same tance and authority to enable Seller so to do. Seller shall have bliance by Seller with written instructions or specifications of Buy breament furnished hereunder.	no liability or obligation to Buyer for patent infringement result
Agreed to thisday of	Agreed to thisday of, at Lenexa, KS.
다른 방다 보고 근데 공기가 보고 하루 가장 모양 모양이	SMITH & LOVELESS,INC
Buyer	
Зу	By
Print Name	Authorized Signature
By	
	오늘 그림 그렇게 그 아름다고 있는 사람들은 나를 받는다.
Address	Prepared by Sales Representative
s this purchase tax exempt? YesNo	
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemer Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.
ax exempt certificate prior to shipment will result in Buyer being esponsible for all applicable taxes.	of Seller and is not authorized to enter into any agreemen Seller's behalf or to bind Seller in any way.

Inquiry Number: 28161

Quotation Date: 8/5/2020

Page 4 of 4